

No. 22-0910

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

Deysi R. Santos,

Petitioner,

v.

Yellowfin Loan Servicing Corp.,
as Successor in Interest to First Franklin,

Respondent.

On Appeal from the Fourteenth Court of Appeals
in Houston, Texas
Case No. 14-21-00151-CV

PETITIONER DEYSI R. SANTOS'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Ira D. Joffe
Law Office of Ira D. Joffe
6750 W. Loop S., Suite 920
Bellaire, TX 77401
(713) 661-9898
ira.joffe@gmail.com

Natasha R. Khan
GEORGETOWN LAW APPELLATE
COURTS IMMERSION CLINIC
600 New Jersey Ave., NW,
Suite 312
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9549
nrk25@georgetown.edu

Counsel for Petitioner Deysi R. Santos

September 15, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Identity of the Parties and Counsel.....	ii
Statement of the Case	1
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	2
Issues Presented	3
Introduction	4
Statement of Facts	7
I. Background	7
II. Procedural history.....	9
Summary of Argument	11
Argument	13
I. The Court of Appeals erred in holding that Yellowfin had a right to collect unpaid debt over twelve years after the foreclosure on Santos’s home.	13
A. Texas Property Code Section 51.003(a) bars Yellowfin’s deficiency action.	13
1. Section 51.003(a)’s text and purpose encompass actions brought by junior creditors who did not foreclose on the property.	13
2. The precedent relied on by the Court of Appeals defies Section 51.003’s text and purpose.	16
3. In any case, <i>Mandarino</i> is distinguishable.....	22
B. Even if Section 16.004(a)(3) applies, Yellowfin’s suit is still untimely.....	23
1. The right to recover the balance on the junior loan accrued at the 2007 foreclosure, when Yellowfin’s predecessor-in-interest could have sought a judicial remedy.	25

2. The 2007 foreclosure on the senior loan accelerated the junior loan.....28

C. Yellowfin’s position is at odds with the Legislature’s purpose in enacting statutes of limitations.31

II. Yellowfin waived its acceleration rights, if any, by failing to act for over twelve years.32

Prayer for Relief.....37

Certificate of Compliance

Certificate of Service

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Alford, Meroney & Co. v. Rowe</i> , 619 S.W.2d 210 (Tex. App.—Amarillo 1981, writ ref'd n.r.e.).....	33
<i>Computer Assocs. Int'l, Inc. v. Altai, Inc.</i> , 918 S.W.2d 453 (Tex. 1996).....	32
<i>Conseco Fin. Servicing Corp. v. J & J Mobile Homes, Inc.</i> , 120 S.W.3d 878 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2003, pet. denied).....	25
<i>Conversion Props., L.L.C. v. Kessler</i> , 994 S.W.2d 810 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1999, pet. denied).....	19
<i>Cowan v. Wilson</i> , 85 S.W.2d 823 (Tex. App.—Amarillo 1935, writ dism'd).....	22
<i>Diversified Mortg. Invs. v. Lloyd D. Blaylock Gen. Contractor, Inc.</i> , 576 S.W.2d 794 (Tex. 1978).....	8, 15, 21, 26, 29
<i>Goode v. Davis</i> , 135 S.W.2d 285 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 1939, writ dism'd judgm't cor.).....	22
<i>Gulf Ins. Co. v. Burns Motors, Inc.</i> , 22 S.W.3d 417 (Tex. 2000).....	36
<i>Haddington Fund, LP v. Kidwell</i> , No. 05-19-01202-CV, 2022 WL 100111 (Tex. App.—Dallas Jan. 11, 2022, pet. denied) (mem. op.).....	20
<i>Holy Cross Church of God in Christ v. Wolf</i> , 44 S.W.3d 562 (Tex. 2001).....	29-30, 30

	Page(s)
<i>Jackson v. Thweatt</i> , 883 S.W.2d 171 (Tex. 1994).....	36
<i>LaLonde v. Gosnell</i> , 593 S.W.3d 212 (Tex. 2019).....	33
<i>Mandarino v. Sherwood Lane Invs. LLC</i> , 2016 WL 4034568 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] July 26, 2016, no pet.) (mem op.).....	16, 17, 20, 22
<i>Marhaba Partners Ltd. P’ship v. Kindron Holdings, LLC</i> , 457 S.W.3d 208 (Tex. App. 2015, pet. denied).....	17, 18, 21, 26, 29
<i>Mays v. Bank One, N.A.</i> , 150 S.W.3d 897 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2004, no pet.)	16, 18, 19, 21
<i>McGowan v. Pasol</i> , 605 S.W.2d 728 (Tex. Civ. App.—Corpus Christi 1980, no writ).....	35
<i>McLemore v. Pac. Sw. Bank, FSB</i> , 872 S.W.2d 286 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 1994, writ dism’d by agr.)	28
<i>Moayedi v. Interstate 35/Chisam Rd., L.P.</i> , 438 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2014).....	15
<i>Molinet v. Kimbrell</i> , 356 S.W.3d 407 (Tex. 2011).....	15
<i>Murray v. San Jacinto Agency, Inc.</i> , 800 S.W.2d 826 (Tex. 1990).....	25, 27
<i>O’Brien v. Wheelock</i> , 184 U.S. 450 (1902).....	34

	Page(s)
<i>PlainsCapital Bank v. Martin</i> , 459 S.W.3d 550 (Tex. 2015).....	13
<i>Poston v. Wachovia Mortg. Corp.</i> , No. 14-11-00485-CV, 2012 WL 1606340 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] May 8, 2012, pet. denied) (mem. op.)	26
<i>Rieder v. Woods</i> , 603 S.W.3d 86 (Tex. 2020).....	22
<i>Robinson v. Weaver</i> , 550 S.W.2d 18 (Tex. 1977).....	32
<i>Safeway Stores, Inc. v. Certainteed Corp.</i> , 710 S.W.2d 544 (Tex. 1986).....	31
<i>Santos v. Yellowfin Loan Servicing Corp.</i> , 2022 WL 2678846 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] July 12, 2022, pet. filed) (mem. op.)	1
<i>Sw. Bell Tel. Co. v. Mktg. on Hold Inc.</i> , 308 S.W.3d 909 (Tex. 2010).....	36
<i>Tenneco Inc. v. Enter. Prods. Co.</i> , 925 S.W.2d 640 (Tex. 1996).....	34
<i>Trelltex, Inc. v. Intecx, LLC</i> , 494 S.W.3d 781 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2016, no pet.).....	35
<i>Trunkhill Cap., Inc. v. Jansma</i> , 905 S.W.2d 464 (Tex. App. 1995.—Waco 1995, writ denied)...	15-16, 16, 27
<i>Ulico Cas. Co. v. Allied Pilots Ass’n</i> , 262 S.W.3d 773 (Tex. 2008).....	33

	Page(s)
<i>Valdez v. Hollenbeck</i> , 465 S.W.3d 217 (Tex. 2015).....	12, 24
<i>Vinewood Cap., LLC v. Sheppard Mullin Richter & Hampton, LLP</i> , 735 F. Supp. 2d 503 (N.D. Tex. 2010).....	34
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Express Limousines, Inc.</i> , No. 03-21-00266-CV, 2022 WL 3048235 (Tex. App.—Austin Aug. 3, 2022, no pet.) (mem. op.).....	31
<i>Wesley v. Amerigo, Inc.</i> , No. 10-05-00041-CV, 2006 WL 22213 (Tex. App.—Waco Jan. 4, 2006, no pet.) (mem. op.).....	25, 26
<i>Williams v. Moores</i> , 5 S.W.3d 334 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 1999, pet. denied)	35
 Statutes	
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 16.004(a).....	24, 27
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 16.004(a)(1)	24
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 16.004(a)(2)	24
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 16.004(a)(3)	3, 12, 23, 24, 27
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 16.004(a)(4)	24
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 16.004(a)(5)	24
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 16.035(e).....	30
Tex. Gov’t Code § 22.001(a)	2
Tex. Prop. Code § 51.002	3, 8, 20

	Page(s)
Tex. Prop. Code § 51.003(a)	3, 5, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 27
Tex. Prop. Code § 51.003(c).....	17, 18, 21
Tex. Prop. Code § 51.005(c).....	16, 17, 18, 19, 21
 Other Authorities	
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	28
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	15
<i>Hearing on Tex. H.B. 169 Before House Financial Institutions Subcommittee, 1991 Leg., 72nd Sess. (Feb. 11, 1991)</i>	16
Restatement (Third) of Property: Mortgages § 7.1 (Am. L. Inst. 1997)	19
Restatement (Third) of Property: Mortgages § 7.1 cmt. A (Am. L. Inst. 1997)	19
